costs of $260,000 due to estimates related to the higher sales volume and historical claim experience. In addition,
depreciation expense increased $249,000 as a result of machinery and equipment purchased in 2007. As a percent of
net sales, gross margins were 21.8% in 2007 and 23.4% in 2006 resulting in a decline of 160 basis points.

10

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

PART I � CONTINUED

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS � CONTINUED

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses (SG&A)

(Thousands of Dollars) Three Months Ended
September 30,

2007 2006
$

Change
%

Change

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (SG&A) $8,342 $8,179 $163 2.0%
% of Net sales 11.2% 11.5%

The 2.0% increase in SG&A expenses is primarily due to increases in salaries and payroll taxes as a result of the
filling of vacant positions and normal salary increases. The 30 basis points decrease in percentages of SG&A expenses
in 2007 compared to 2006 was principally due to the additional sales volume.
Other Income

(Thousands of Dollars) Three Months Ended
September 30,

2007 2006 $ Change % Change

Other income $575 $387 $188 48.6%
% of Net sales 0.8% 0.5%

The 48.6% increase in other income is principally due to increased interest income related to interest earned on higher
cash balances on hand.
Net Income

(Thousands of Dollars) Three Months Ended
September 30,

2007 2006 $ Change % Change

Income before income taxes $8,432 $8,772 $ (340) (3.9)%
% of Net sales 11.3% 12.4%
Income taxes $2,957 $2,160 $ 797 36.9%
Effective tax rate 35.1% 24.6%
Net income $5,475 $6,612 $(1,137) (17.2)%
% of Net sales 7.3% 9.3%
Earnings per share $ 0.41 $ 0.50 $ (0.09) (18.0)%

Income before income taxes for the third quarter 2007 was $8,432,000 compared to $8,772,000 for the same period in
2006, a decrease of $340,000 or 3.9%. Income taxes were $2,957,000 compared to $2,160,000 for the same period of
2006, an increase of $797,000 or 36.9%. The increase in the effective tax rate of 10.5 percentage points was primarily
due to reductions in estimated state tax liabilities in 2006 and non-recurring federal research and development tax

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

credits realized in 2006.
11

Edgar Filing: GORMAN RUPP CO - Form 10-Q